
 
 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

Remote Meeting Via Zoom Conference Call  
 

Register in advance for this meeting: 
https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_RxtPkaUXQ8qG3JfW48jblQ 

 
You are required to register to join the meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and password 

will be provided once you register. Public comments can be emailed in advance to 
planning@cityofportsmouth.com. For technical assistance, please contact the Planning 

Department by email (planning@cityofportsmouth.com) or phone (603) 610-7296. 
 

Per NH RSA 91-A:2, III (b) the Chair has declared the COVID-19 outbreak an emergency and 
has waived the requirement that a quorum be physically present at the meeting pursuant to the 
Governor’s Executive Order 2020-04, Section 8, as extended by Executive Order 2020-17, and 
Emergency Order #12, Section 3. Members will be participating remotely and will identify their 

location and any person present with them at that location. All votes will be by roll call. 
 

7:00 P.M.                                                                                                  SEPTEMBER 15, 2020                                                                                             
                                                                 

AGENDA 
 
I.         APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
A) Approval of the minutes of the meeting of August 18, 2020. 
 
II. OLD BUSINESS 
 
A) Request of Arbor View & the Pines, Owners, for property located at 145 Lang Road 

for a one-year extension of the variances that were granted on November 20, 2018  Said 
property is shown on Assessor Map 287 Lot 1 and lies within the Garden 
Apartment/Mobile Home Park (GA/MH) District. 

 
III. PUBLIC HEARINGS – NEW BUSINESS 
 
A) Petition of Nathan & Stacey Moss, Owners, for property located at 5 Pamela Street 

wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a one-story rear addition 
which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 26% building 
coverage where 20% is the maximum allowed.  2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to a 
allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged 
without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said property is shown on 
Assessor Map 292 Lot 119 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.     

 

https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_RxtPkaUXQ8qG3JfW48jblQ
mailto:planning@cityofportsmouth.com
mailto:planning@cityofportsmouth.com
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B)  Petition of Stephen & Bridget Viens, Owners, for property located at 78 Marne 

Avenue wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to replace existing 1 car 
garage with new 2 car garage and mudroom which requires the following: 1) Variances 
from Section 10.521 to allow a) 27% building coverage where 25% maximum is allowed; 
b) a 9.5' secondary front yard where 15' is required; and c) an 11.5' rear yard where 20' is 
required.  2)  A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or 
structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the 
requirements of the Ordinance.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 222 Lot 40 and 
lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. 

 
C)  WITHDRAWN  Petition of Timothy & Alexandra Lieto, Owners, for property located 

at 50 New Castle Avenue wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to 
construct a two-story rear addition which requires the following: 1) A Variance from 
Section 10.521 to allow a 22' rear yard where 30' is required. 2) A Variance from Section 
10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or 
enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said property is 
shown on Assessor Map 101 Lot 33 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) 
District.  WITHDRAWN 

 
D)  Petition of KSC, LLC, Owner, and Lafayette Animal Hospital, LLC, Applicant, for 

property located at 2222 Lafayette Road wherein relief is needed from the Zoning 
Ordinance to allow a Veterinary Clinic/Hospital which requires the following: 1) A 
Special Exception from Section 10.440 Use #7.50 to allow a Veterinary Care use where 
the use is allowed by Special Exception.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 267 
Lot 2 and lies within the Gateway Neighborhood Mixed Use Corridor (G1) District. 

 
E)  Petition of Kenton Slovenski, Owner, for property located at 175 Grant Avenue 

wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a two-story addition 
with an attached accessory dwelling unit which requires the following: 1) A Variance 
from Section 10.521 to allow a lot area of 13,950 square feet where 15,000 square feet is 
the minimum required.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 251, Lot 41 and lies 
within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. 

 
F)  Petition of the Rhonda Stacy-Coyle Revocable Trust, Owner, for property located at 

36 Richards Avenue wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to install a heat 
pump unit which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 2' 
right side yard where 10' is required.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 136 Lot 
14 and lies within the Mixed Residential Office (MRO) District. 

 
G)  Petition of the Kevin Shitan Zeng Revocable Trust, Owner, for property located at 377 

Maplewood Avenue wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to demolish an 
accessory building and construct a new free standing dwelling which requires the 
following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.513 to allow more than one free standing 
dwelling on a lot.  2) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow: a) a lot area per dwelling 
unit of 2,638 square feet where 7,500 is the minimum required; b) 43% building coverage 
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where 25% is the maximum allowed; c) a 4.5' secondary front yard where 15' is required; 
d) a 3' left side yard where 10' is required; and e) a 5.5' rear yard where 20' is required.  3) 
A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a building or structure to be extended, 
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said 
property is shown on Assessor Map 141 Lot 22 and lies within the General Residence A 
(GRA) District. 

 
H)  Petition of 553-559 Islington Street, LLC, Owner for property located at 553 Islington 

Street wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a rear addition in 
conjunction with reconfiguration of the existing six-unit apartment building which 
requires the following:  1)  A Variance from Section 10.5A41.10A to a lot area per 
dwelling unit of 1,201 s.f. where 3,000 s.f. per dwelling is required; 2) A Variance from 
Section 10.5A41.10A to allow 19.5% open space where 25% is the minimum required; 3) 
A Variance from Section 10.5A41.10A to allow a ground story height of 10' 7.5" where 
11' is required; 4) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or 
structure to be enlarged, reconstructed or extended without conforming to the 
requirements of the Ordinance.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 157 Lot 3 and 
lies within the Character District 4-L2 (CD4-L2) District. 

 
IV. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
V. ADJOURNMENT 
 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Remote Meeting via Zoom Conference Call  
 
7:00 P.M.                                                                                         AUGUST 18, 2020                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

MINUTES 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Chairman David Rheaume, Vice-Chairman Jeremiah Johnson, Jim 

Lee, Christopher Mulligan, Arthur Parrott, Alternate Phyllis 
Eldridge, Alternate Chase Hagaman 

  
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Peter McDonell, John Formella 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Peter Stith, Planning Department   

______________________________________________ 
 
Chairman Rheaume stated that both alternates would vote on all petitions due to the absence of 
two Board members. 
 
I.        APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
A) Approval of the minutes of the meeting of July 21, 2020. 
 
The July 21, 2020 minutes were approved as presented by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 
II. PUBLIC HEARINGS – NEW BUSINESS 
 
A) Petition of Lockwood & Ingrid Barr, Owners, and James Martin, Applicant, for 
property located at 421 Pleasant Street wherein relief was needed from the Zoning Ordinance to 
replace existing 7' tall fence with new 6' tall fence which requires the following:  1) A Variance 
from Section 10.515.13 to allow a 6 foot tall fence within the front yard where a 4 foot tall fence 
is the maximum allowed.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 102 Lot 69 and lies within 
the General Residence B (GRB) District. 
 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
The applicant James Martin of 405 Pleasant was present and said the owner wasn’t comfortable 
replacing the existing 7-ft tall fence with a 4-ft fence because the street was very busy, and she 
thought a 6-ft fence would protect her grandchildren more and provide more privacy. He said the 
fence would be custom made and had been approved by the Historic District Commission. He 
reviewed the criteria and said they would be met.  
 
Chairman Rheaume asked why there was a 16-ft wide opening on the Pleasant Street side of the 
fence. Mr. Martin said it would allow a vehicle or large item into the yard if necessary.  
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SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one was present to speak, and Chairman Rheaume closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Lee moved to grant the variance for the petition, and Ms. Eldridge seconded. 
 
Mr. Lee said replacing the fence that was in poor condition with a new one would be an asset to 
the neighborhood and that the fence would be more conforming because it would be reduced by 
a foot in height. He said granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest or to 
the spirit of the ordinance and would not alter the essential characteristics of the neighborhood or 
threaten the public’s health, safety, or welfare. He said it would do substantial justice because the 
fence would protect the owner’s grandchildren from going into the street. He said the value of 
surrounding properties would not be diminished by a nice new fence. He said literal enforcement 
of the ordinance would result in a hardship to the owner and that there was no fair and substantial 
relationship between the general public purpose of the ordinance and its specific application to 
the property. He said the proposed use was a reasonable one and should be approved. Ms. 
Eldridge concurred and had nothing to add.  
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 
B) Petition of the Olson-George Revocable Trust, Owner, for property located at 51 Park 
Street wherein relief was needed from the Zoning Ordinance to install an AC unit which 
requires the following: 1)  A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 2.5 foot left side yard 
where 10 feet is required.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 148 Lot 47 and lies within 
the General Residence A (GRA) District. 
 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
The applicant Chris George was present. He reviewed the petition, noting that the proposed 
location of the AC unit would be shielded and that the abutter was in favor. He said if the unit 
were located in the backyard, it would be in the middle of the garden and patio, and if it were on 
the other three sides of the home, it would be in the side yard. 
 
Chairman Rheaume said the front yard requirement was also ten feet and wanted to make sure 
that the condenser would be located at least 10 feet from the property line. The applicant agreed 
and said he was confident that the property line was aligned with the sidewalk as well. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one was present to speak, and Chairman Rheaume closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
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Vice-Chair Johnson moved to grant the variance for the petition, and Mr. Lee seconded. 
 
Vice-Chair Johnson said it was a reasonable request and that he was confident that the condenser 
would be fine because it didn’t appear to be a heat pump style and had the same range of decibel 
levels as other condensers. He said granting the variance would not conflict with the purpose of 
the ordinance, alter the essential characteristics of the neighborhood, or threaten the public’s 
health, safety, and welfare. He said the setback request was relatively big compared to what the 
setback was supposed to be, but the applicant made a good point about the proposed location of 
it. He said the driveway would reduce the likelihood of the neighbor building anything in the 
future and that the unit would not be seen. He said granting the variance would do substantial 
justice because there would be a positive effect for the applicant and he didn’t see any negative 
effect on the public or neighbors. He said it would not diminish the value of surrounding 
properties, noting that the unit was quiet and not much bigger than an old-school window unit 
and would be tucked on the ground behind some trees and other items. He said the hardship was 
that the applicant had the smallest lot in the neighborhood and it wasn’t feasible to install the 
unit on the two other sides or in the backyard. He said it was a reasonable use and should be 
approved. Mr. Lee concurred and had nothing to add. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 
C) Petition of Jason & Katie Jenkins, Owners, for property located at 35 Mark Street 
wherein relief was needed from the Zoning Ordinance to install an HVAC unit as part of garage 
renovation which requires the following: 1)  A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 4' 
setback where 10' is required.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 116 Lot 50 and lies 
within the Character District 4-L1 (CD4-L1) District.       
  
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
The applicant Jason Jenkins was present and reviewed the petition. He said the unit would be 
installed in the back of the garage and hidden from view by a surrounding fence, that a parking 
lot was on the other side of the fence, and the nearest building was 40 feet away. He said the 
criteria were addressed in his application. 
 
Chairman Rheaume noted the dimensions and requested relief and said he was concerned that the 
requested relief may not be sufficient. Mr. Stith asked if the 47 inches was a more accurate 
measurement. The applicant said the additional four inches would decrease it to 43 inches. Mr. 
Stith asked if the condenser could be moved to ensure that it met the 4-ft setback. Chairman 
Rheaume said the City Inspector would expect to validate it. Vice-Chair Johnson agreed and 
asked if the Board had the flexibility to amend the request by four inches without legal notice. 
Mr. Stith said the Board had the flexibility to add a plus or minus.  
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one was present to speak, and Chairman Rheaume closed the public hearing. 
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DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Vice-Chair Johnson proposed an eight-inch plus or minus because it was a small request from 
the owner of a small house and didn’t usually require a site survey. Mr. Mulligan agreed, noting 
that the property abutted a commercial parking lot, and even if it was more relief than advertised, 
it wouldn’t be a big deal. Chairman Rheaume agreed and said the abutting properties would 
probably not be negatively affected as well.  
 
Mr. Mulligan moved to grant the variance for the application, with the following stipulation: 

- That the applicant be given a range of plus or minus eight inches from the requested 
relief of four feet. 

 
Mr. Parrott seconded. 
 
Mr. Mulligan said he didn’t think it was an extreme amount of relief requested and that it was an 
appropriate amount of wiggle room that would be beneficial to everyone. He said granting the 
variance would not be contrary to the public interest or to the spirit of the ordinance and that the 
essential characteristics of the neighborhood would not be changed. He said it was a mixed 
neighborhood with residential and commercial and the most affected property would be a law 
firm’s parking lot. He said substantial justice would be done because the loss to the applicant if 
the Board required strict compliance with the 10-ft setback would not outweigh any gain to the 
public. He said granting the variance would not diminish the value of surrounding properties 
because the only affected property was the parking lot. He said the hardship was the special 
conditions of the property, including its unusual size and shape for the neighborhood and the 
existing built environment that already encroached on the setbacks. He said there was no fair and 
substantial relationship between the setback requirement and its application to the property. He 
said there was no other place to put that type of unit without requiring the same relief. He said 
the petition met the criteria and was a reasonable residential use in a residential zone. 
 
Mr. Parrott concurred and thought it was significant that there was a commercial parking lot on 
the other side of the fence. He said it was unknown where the property line really was and didn’t 
think a few inches mattered. He said it was a good resolution and a good approach to the request. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 
D) Petition of Yeaton Flats, LLC, Owner, for property located at 171 Austin Street 
wherein relief was needed from the Zoning Ordinance to demolish existing three-story rear porch 
and construct new three-story porch which requires the following: 1)  A Variance from Section 
10.521 to allow a 7 foot right side yard where 10 feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section 
10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged 
without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said property is shown on Assessor 
Map 145 Lot 92 and lies within the General Residence C (GRC) District.    
  
Mr. Parrott stated that he was a former owner of the property but sold it more than 20 years ago 
and had no dealings with subsequent owners. 
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SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
The applicant Jason Chute was present and stated that the porch was in complete disrepair. He 
said they wanted to go about a foot farther along the 7-ft side and would go 6-1/2 feet farther on 
the other side so that they could put stairs in and make the deck more reasonable. He said there 
were egress doors on the second and third floors, so they couldn’t move the porch more than six 
inches toward those doors. He said the criteria would be met. 
 
In response to Chairman Rheaume’s questions, Mr. Chute said the additional distance would 
improve the usability because the stairs would be moved to the non-offending line instead of 
going down the middle of the court. He said there were two units on each floor, and that one side 
had a decent amount of space but the other side hit the stairs. Chairman Rheaume said the actual 
tax map showed the property line further inward than the edge of the building, and he asked if 
the applicant was measuring to the edge of the building and whether a survey had been done to 
validate the property line’s location. Mr. Chute said a survey had not been done and that he 
didn’t intend to do one. He said he measured the feet from the edge of the deck to the fence. He 
said the existing deck was recessed from the edge of the building and wouldn’t be changed and 
that the neighbor’s fence went from the building’s corner down to the property line. He said the 
tax map appeared to show that the building was over the property line.  
 
Mr. Stith said he didn’t think the Inspection Department would require a property survey because 
normally they only required a survey if there was a foundation for a house or a certain cost to the 
project when they required an as-built. Mr. Parrott said he had a survey done when he bid on the 
property and that the right side of the building had a bend to it and was exactly on the property 
line, and the back porch structure was about seven feet off the property line. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one was present to speak, and Chairman Rheaume closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
                           
Mr. Parrott moved to grant the variances for the petition as presented, and Ms. Eldridge 
seconded. 
 
Mr. Parrott said the upgrade was a desirable one for the building for many reasons, including 
getting more in conformance with the City’s building codes. He said granting the variances 
would not be contrary to the public interest and would observe the spirit of the ordinance. He 
said the proposed structure was in the back yard and that it was a tight neighborhood, with most 
of the properties fenced, and that the homes had been built in all kinds of positions with respect 
to what people thought were the property lines. He said upgrading the property would be good 
for the health and safety of the residents. He said substantial justice would be done because the 
project would help the building’s usefulness and potential safety of all the residents in the 
building and adjacent buildings. He said granting the variances would not diminish the value of 
surrounding properties but could only help the surrounding properties by having the back 
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structure replaced. He said the building would look better and be more functional and safe. He 
said the hardship was that the right side of the building was on the property line and there was no 
wiggle room due to the position of the doors on the property. He said there was no other 
alternative that he could see. He said the petition met all the criteria and should be approved. Ms. 
Eldridge concurred and said it was a necessary and thoughtful upgrade to the property. 
  
The motion passed by a unanimous vote of 6-0. (Mr. Mulligan was recused because he got 
disconnected from the meeting). 
 
Chairman Rheaume said he would recuse himself from the two Rock Street petitions and asked 
that Petition F, 353 Miller Avenue, be heard out of order to allow both Rock Street petitions to 
be heard back to back. 
 
Mr. Parrott moved to take Petition F, 353 Miller Avenue, out of order, and Vice-Chair Johnson 
seconded. The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 
The Board then addressed 353 Miller Avenue petition. 
       
E) Petition of Gregory & Elizabeth LaCamera, Owners, for property located at 34 Rock 
Street wherein relief was needed from the Zoning Ordinance to replace existing bulkhead with 
full height door access and attached shed which requires the following:  1) Variances from 
Section 10.521 to allow a) a 2 foot right side yard where 10 feet is required; b) a 4 foot rear yard 
where 20 feet is required; and c) 59% building coverage where 35% is the maximum allowed.  2) 
A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, 
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said 
property is shown on Assessor Map 138 Lot 18 and lies within the General Residence C (GRC) 
District.   
 
Chairman Rheaume recused himself from the petition, and Vice-Chair Johnson took his seat as 
Acting Chair. 
 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
The applicant Greg LaCamera was present and reviewed the petition. He said they wanted to put 
a doghouse on the existing bulkhead foundation with an attached shed. He said the lot line went 
toward the left side of the property and that the new bulkhead would have 48 inches on the rear. 
He said it would look into the condo building’s driveway and that the surrounding area would be 
beautified. He reviewed the criteria and said they would be met. 
 
Mr. Hagaman said the applicant’s lot seemed smaller than the neighbor’s and asked what the 
lot’s current square footage was relative to the nearby lots. Mr. LaCamera said all the lots were 
between 1,500 and 2,500 square feet. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
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Robin Husslage said she lived across the street and thought the bulkhead would have a positive 
impact on the neighborhood and improve it as well.  
 
No one else was present to speak, and Acting Chair Johnson closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Mulligan moved to grant the variance for the petition as presented and advertised, and Mr. 
Parrott seconded. 
 
Mr. Mulligan said the lot was very small and had a small home that dominated it, so it wasn’t 
surprising that the building coverage was an issue. He said the building coverage was already 
over 57 percent and what was proposed would increase it slightly, but he didn’t think it was 
unreasonable given how small the lot was and what the improvement to the dwelling would be.  
He said he couldn’t see that it was useful to have the backyard left as open space, due to its 
irregular shape. He said granting the variances would not be contrary to the public interest or to 
the spirit of the ordinance and that the essential characteristics of the neighborhood would remain 
residential and would not be affected. He said substantial justice would be done because the loss 
to the applicant if he were required to comply with the ordinance would not be outweighed by 
any gain to the public. He said granting the variances would not diminish the values of 
surrounding properties because they wouldn’t be affected at all. He said the hardship was the 
special conditions of the property consisting of the small size of the lot and its irregular shape 
and the existing non-conforming structure related to setbacks and lot coverage, so relief would 
be needed for anything done. He said there was no fair and substantial relationship between the 
purpose of the setback and lot coverage ordinances and their application to the property. He said 
it was a reasonable use and met all the criteria. 
 
Mr. Parrott concurred with Mr. Mulligan, adding that it was a very logical and safe upgrade to 
the small property and would not have an adverse effect on the neighbors.  
 
The motion passed by a unanimous vote, 6-0. 
 
F)  Petition of Jonathan & Amy Steinberg, Owners, for property located at 353 Miller 
Avenue wherein relief was needed from the Zoning Ordinance to replace 8' x 6' deck with new 
12' x 10' deck which requires the following: 1)  A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 28.5% 
building coverage where 25% is the maximum allowed.  Said property is shown on Assessor 
Map 131 Lot 32 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. 
 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
The applicants Jonathan and Amy Steinberg were present. Mr. Steinberg said they wanted to 
repair and expand the current deck, and he reviewed the petition.  
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Vice-Chair Johnson said it was a reasonable request but asked what made the applicant’s 
property unique from the surrounding lots relating to hardship. Mrs. Steinberg said the backyard 
was long and narrow and the new deck would make the yard more uniform in size and shape. 
Chairman Rheaume asked whether the proposed coverage included any steps over 18 inches in 
height. Mr. Steinberg said it might be about 28.5 percent. Mr. Stith said 28.5 percent was 
advertised and rounded up to account for extra space, and he thought it would be fine. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one was present to speak, and Chairman Rheaume closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Hagaman moved to grant the variance for the application as presented, and Vice-Chair 
Johnson seconded. 
 
Mr. Hagaman said the petition was to repair and expand a deck in disrepair and in need of 
updating to be up to code. He said granting the variances would not be contrary to the public 
interest or to the spirit of the ordinance because the deck was in the backyard of a residential 
property and was in line with the ordinance and would not alter the essential characteristics of 
the neighborhood or threaten the public’s health, safety, or welfare. He said substantial justice 
would be done because there would be no gain to the public that would outweigh any loss to the 
applicant. He said granting the variances would not diminish the values of surrounding 
properties, noting that there was no evidence heard that it would do so. He said it would in fact 
do the opposite by increasing the value of the home and the neighbors’ homes. He said the 
hardship was that the undersized lot had 6,500 square feet and the requirement was 7,500 square 
feet, so putting anything on the lot would increase the property coverage, and the requested relief 
was a relatively minor increase, given that the lot was long, narrow, and undersized. He said the 
conditions of the property made it so that there was no fair and substantial relationship between 
the general public purposes of the ordinance and its specific application to the property. He said 
rebuilding a deck was a reasonable use. 
 
Vice-Chair Johnson concurred and had nothing to add. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 
G) Petition of the Robin Husslage Revocable Living Trust, Owner, for property located at 
27 Rock Street wherein relief was needed from the Zoning Ordinance for conversion of a 
single-family dwelling to a two family which requires the following: 1) A Special Exception 
from Section 10.440 #1.61 to allow the conversion of a building existing on January 1, 1980, 
with less than the required minimum lot area per dwelling unit, into 2 dwelling units where the 
use is allowed by special exception.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 138 Lot 2 and lies 
within the General Residence C (GRC) District.  
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Chairman Rheaume recused himself from the petition, and Vice-Chair Johnson took his seat as 
Acting Chair. 
 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
The applicant Robin Husslage was present to review the petition. She said the proposed two-
family dwelling would meet all the zoning requirements and that the only change to the exterior 
might be for egress and building code compliance on the second floor and would be located next 
to the driveway side and within all the required setbacks. She reviewed the special exception 
criteria and said they would be met. She also noted that she had four parking spaces. 
 
There were no questions from the Board. Acting Chair Johnson opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING IN FAVOR OF THE PETITION 
 
Nicole Lapierre of 44 Rock Street said Ms. Husslage was a productive member of the 
neighborhood association and was confident in her judgement. She said there would be ample 
off-street parking for an additional unit as well as additional housing for the community. 
 
Greg LaCamera of 27 Rock Street said the applicant was very dedicated to the neighborhood and 
that anything done to the home would be beautiful. 
 
Mr. Stith said there were also three letters in support. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one else was present to speak, and Acting Chair Johnson closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Mulligan moved to grant the special exception for the application as presented and 
advertised, and Mr. Parrott seconded. 
 
Mr. Mulligan said there was a good reason to convert the home into a duplex and that the 
application met the special exception requirements. He said granting the special exception would 
pose no hazard to the public or adjacent properties on account of fire, explosion, gas, and so on. 
It would pose no detriment to property values in the vicinity or change in the essential 
characteristics of the neighborhood on account of noise, glare, pollution, and so on. He said it 
would create no traffic safety hazard or increase in traffic, and would pose excessive demands on 
municipal services because the density of one unit would simply be increased and there would be 
additional parking. He said there would be no significant increase of storm water runoff because 
the physical environment wouldn’t change. He said the petition met all the criteria and should be 
granted. Mr. Parrott concurred and had nothing to add. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 6-0. 
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H) Petition of Christoph Wienands & April Guille, Owners, for property located at 307 
Wibird Street wherein relief was needed from the Zoning Ordinance for installation of AC unit 
which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 7 foot left side 
yard where 10 feet is required.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 132 Lot 12 and lies 
within the General Residence A (GRA) District. 
 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
The applicant Christoph Wienands was present and reviewed the petition. He pointed out that 
that the third floor had a home office and explained why there were limited options in installing a 
heat pump. He said the unit would be tucked into a corner with a 7-ft setback and hidden behind 
a fence and that the abutters were fine with it. He said the criteria would be met. 
 
Vice-Chair Johnson asked how wide the driveway was. Mr. Wienands said the entire width was 
14 to 15 feet, including the narrower 10-ft section above the driveway. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one was present, and Chairman Rheaume closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Parrott moved to grant the variance for the petition as presented, and Vice-Chair Johnson 
seconded. 
 
Mr. Parrott said the request was similar to others the Board had seen. He said granting the 
variance would not be contrary to the public interest or to the spirit of the ordinance, or alter the 
essential characteristics of the neighborhood, or impact the public’s health, safety, or welfare. He 
said it was within the spirit of the ordinance to encourage people to upgrade their properties and 
to make them more useful, as long as it didn’t affect others. He said substantial justice would be 
done because there would be no gain to the public if the variance wasn’t granted but would be a 
loss to the applicant. He said granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding 
properties because that type of AC unit was becoming more popular, and there were limited 
resources to put it in an appropriate location on the applicant’s narrow lot. He said the hardship 
was that the house was situated on the property in such a way that it left few options because it 
took up much of the narrow lot. 
 
Vice-Chair Johnson concurred. He said the house was built out to the property line, so the 
requested unit wouldn’t be the most offending physical dimension of the property. He said that 
type of unit was quiet and would be seven feet away and tucked in. He said the applicant could 
stick an AC unit into the wall and it would be a worse situation compared to what was proposed. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
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I) Petition of Andrew Lane, Owner, for property located at 245 Thaxter Road wherein 
relief was needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a 16' x 24' two-story addition which 
requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 19.5 foot front yard where 
30 feet is required; and b) 20.5% building coverage where 20% is the maximum allowed.  2) A 
Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a non-conforming structure or building to be extended, 
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said 
property is shown on Assessor Map 165 Lot 3 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) 
District. 
 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
Attorney Derek Durbin representing the applicant was present, as were the owner Andrew Lane 
and the architect Brandon Holben. Attorney Durbin said the applicant wanted to add the addition 
to support his growing family and to have a home-work environment. Attorney Durbin said a 
minimal building coverage relief of a half percent was also needed for the entryway and deck for 
the addition. He noted that the home was built very close to the front property line and would 
remain a single-family home. He reviewed the criteria and said they would be met. 
 
Chairman Rheaume said he appreciated that the home was built 14 feet from the front property 
line and that the previous renovation moved it 18 feet away, but he wondered why the applicant 
was only asking for a half percent coverage. He asked whether the addition could be in full 
conformance with a brand new addition without the additional 35 square feet. Mr. Holben said 
they wanted to push it back from the ledge. He said the new hallway would extend through the 
existing bedroom, so it would go into the front setback, and the loft would connect out to the 
upper yard. He said some of it would be within 18 inches of grade and they might be able to 
shorten the length of it while regrading. He said the half percent was really the connector and 
they hoped to eliminate the deck from the coverage by reducing it a bit. He noted that the yard 
was unique and that it was hard to access the upper part of the yard from the house. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one was present to speak, and Chairman Rheaume closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Vice-Chair Johnson moved to grant the variances for the petition as presented, and Mr. Parrott 
seconded. 
 
Vice-Chair Johnson said it was a complicated site and that he could see why the applicants had 
been pushed into their decisions. He agreed that a half percent wasn’t a lot and thought that it 
would work. He said the hardships were the front and back slope of the site, the bedrock, and the 
trapezoidal shape of the property, and that it was tough to get a new living area built into that 
site. He said granting the variances would not be contrary to the public interest or to the spirit of 
the ordinance because the house had a long-standing relationship with the street and none of the 
renovations would overly offend the existing conditions. He said the houses were spaced out and 
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the wide street wasn’t heavily trafficked, and that the hill and trees behind the addition would 
keep a lot of things on the site scaled down. He said granting the variances would do substantial 
justice because there would be no negative effect on the public and the additional living space 
would benefit the applicant. He said the value of surrounding properties would not be diminished 
because an investment in a tasteful design and quality craftsmanship as well as an increase in 
square footage for a single-family home would not bring down the values of any properties in the 
immediate area. He said literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship because the property’s special conditions included the applicant’s being in the middle 
of the road’s arch and the lot being bigger and more egregiously shaped than the others. He said 
the proposed use was a reasonable one -- an extension of the same use -- and the property had 
the hill, bedrock, angled property line, and so on. He said if the applicant could push the building 
back, they would be very much over the side lot, so he felt that it wasn’t an over-the-top request.  
 
Mr. Parrott concurred and said it was a classic case of a challenging lot and what the variances 
were made to deal with. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 
J) Petition of the Brown Family Revocable Trust, Owner, for property located at 14 
Alder Way wherein relief was needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a 12 x 14 screen 
house which requires the following:  1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) an 8 foot right 
side yard where 9.5 feet is required for an accessory structure; and b) 29% building coverage 
where 25% is the maximum allowed.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 142 Lot 18 and 
lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. 
 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
The applicant Steve Brown was present and said he wanted to build a screen house to extend the 
short summer. He said the chosen location was due to the house being tucked into the 
Maplewood Avenue exit and the Route One Bypass, both of which caused a lot of traffic and 
significant noise. He reviewed the petition and said the criteria would be met. 
 
Mr. Hagaman asked if the screen house could be narrowed so that the applicant wouldn’t need a 
side yard variance. Mr. Brown said there was a fence between him and his neighbors, so if he 
built a 12’x14’ screen house, the configuration would look out toward the fence. He also noted 
that there was a patio in front of the screen house and a yard behind it, so the proposed 
configuration worked nicely. He said both abutters were fine with the project. Chairman 
Rheaume asked if the structure would be custom built. Mr. Brown agreed and said it would have 
quality materials as well as panels with screens that wouldn’t fall apart like prefab ones. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one was present to speak, and Chairman Rheaume closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
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Mr. Lee moved to grant the variances for the petition, and Mr. Parrott seconded. 
 
Mr. Lee said granting the variances would not be contrary to the public interest or to the spirit of 
the ordinance and that substantial justice would be done because the benefit to the applicant 
would not be outweighed by any harm to the public. He said surrounding property values would 
not be diminished because the screen house would be a nice-looking one and the applicant had a 
delightful yard that would only be an asset to the neighborhood. He said a special condition of 
the property was the Route One Bypass in the backyard that didn’t make it feasible for outdoor 
living space, so there was no fair and substantial relationship between the general public purpose 
of the ordinance and its specific application to the property. He said the proposed use was a 
reasonable one and should be approved. Mr. Parrott concurred and had nothing to add. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 
III. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
There was no other business. 
 
IV. ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 9:45 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Joann Breault 
BOA Recording Secretary 
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TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment 
FROM: Peter Stith, AICP, Planning Department 
DATE: September 9, 2020 
RE:   Zoning Board of Adjustment September 15, 2020 Meeting 

 

OLD BUSINESS 

     1.  145 Lang Road – Request for Extension 

NEW BUSINESS 

1.  5 Pamela Street  
2.  78 Marne Avenue 
3.  50 New Castle Avenue 
4.  2222 Lafayette Road 
5.  175 Grant Avenue  
6.  36 Richards Avenue 
7.  307 Wibird Street 
8.  377 Maplewood Avenue  
9. 553 Islington Street 
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OLD BUSINESS 

1.  
 

Petitioners: Arbor View and The Pines LLC c/o Forest Properties Management Inc.  
Property: 145 Lang Road 
Assessor Plan: Map 287, Lot 1 
Zoning District: Garden Apartment/Mobile Home Park District (GA/MH) 
Description: Construct two additional apartment buildings increasing total dwelling 

units to 186.   
Requests: Variances and/or Special Exceptions necessary to grant the required 

relief from the Zoning Ordinance including: 
 1. A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a lot area per dwelling of 

8,321± s.f. where 10,000 s.f. is required.  
 2.  A Variance from Section 10.522 to allow two new multifamily 

buildings with a maximum building length exceeding 160 feet.    

  
 
The applicant has submitted request for an extension for the property above.  Variances 
were granted on November 20, 2018 and the applicant has yet to obtain a building 
permit.  The Ordinance allows for a one-time, one-year extension if the request is acted 
on prior to the expiration date.   
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NEW BUSINESS 

1.  

Petition of Nathan & Stacey Moss, Owners, for property located at 5 Pamela Street 
wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a one-story rear 
addition which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 26% 
building coverage where 20% is the maximum allowed.  2) A Variance from Section 
10.321 to a allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed 
or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said property is 
shown on Assessor Map 292 Lot 119 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) 
District. 

 

 
Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single family   Rear addition Primarily Single 
Family  

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  11,326 11,326 15,000 min. 

Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

11,326 11,326 15,000 min. 

Street Frontage (ft.):  112 112 100 min. 

Lot depth (ft.):  110 110 100 min. 

Primary Front Yard (ft.): 30 30 30  min. 

Left Side Yard (ft.): 25 23 10  min. 

Right Side Yard (ft.): 22 5’ 10  min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): 46 35 30 min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 

Building Coverage (%): 24 26 20 max. 

Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

>40 >40 40 min. 

Parking: 4 4 1.3   

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1957 Variance request shown in red. 
 

 
 
Other Permits/Approvals Required 
None. 
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Neighborhood Context     

  
 

  
 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

April 17, 2018 – The Board granted the following variance as presented and advertised: 

 Section 10.521 to allow a right side yard of 5’± where 10’ is required. 

 

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is proposing a 12’ x 20’6” rear addition that aligns with the left side of the 
house and will conform to the yard requirements for the district, however the building 
coverage will exceed the maximum, with a proposed coverage of 26%.        
 
Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 
1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 

2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance 
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 
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2. 

Petition of Stephen & Bridget Viens, Owners, for property located at 78 Marne 
Avenue wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to replace existing 1 car 
garage with new 2 car garage and mudroom which requires the following: 1) Variances 
from Section 10.521 to allow a) 27% building coverage where 25% maximum is 
allowed; b) a 9.5' secondary front yard where 15' is required; and c) an 11.5' rear yard 
where 20' is required.  2)  A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming 
building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to 
the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 222 Lot 
40 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. 

 
Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single family Replace 1 car 
garage with 2 
car garage 

Primarily 
residential 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  8,858 8,858 7,500 min. 

Lot Area per Dwelling Unit 
(sq. ft.): 

8,858 8,858 7,500 min. 

Street Frontage (ft.):  190 190 100 min. 

Lot depth (ft.):  77 77 70 min. 

Primary Front Yard (ft.): 30 30 15  min. 

 Secondary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

15 9.5’ 15  min. 

Right Side Yard (ft.): 11 11 10  min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): 11.8’ 11.5’ 20 min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 

Building Coverage (%): 24 27 25 max. 

Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

61 55 30 min. 

Parking: 4 4 1.3   

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1950 Variance request shown in red. 

 
Other Permits/Approvals Required 
None. 
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Neighborhood Context     
  

 
 

 
 

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

June 28, 2016 – The Board granted the following variances as presented and 
advertised: 

1. Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, 
enlarged or structurally altered except in conformity with the ordinance; and, 

2.  Section 10.521 to allow a rear yard setback of 15.9’± where 20’ is required.   
 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing attached one car garage and 
construct a new attached two car garage with a mudroom.  The corner lot has two front 
yards, with the secondary front located on Verdun Avenue, where the driveway is 
located.  The lot size exceeds the minimum required for the district, however the 
location of the house is setback well beyond the front yard requirement of 15 feet.      
    

Review Criteria  

This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 

2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance 
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 
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3. 

Petition of Timothy & Alexandra Lieto, Owners, for property located at 50 New Castle 
Avenue wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a two-story 
rear addition which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 
22' rear yard where 30' is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a 
nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without 
conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said property is shown on Assessor 
Map 101 Lot 33 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.  

Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single family   2-story Rear 
addition 

Primarily Single 
Family  

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  9,583 9,583 15,000 min. 

Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

9,583 9,583 15,000 min. 

Street Frontage (ft.):  97 97 100 min. 

Lot depth (ft.):  100 100 100 min. 

Primary Front Yard (ft.): 8’6” 8’6” 30  min. 

Left Side Yard (ft.): 50’8” 50’8” 10  min. 

Right Side Yard (ft.): 11’3” 11’3” 10  min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): 56’9” 22 30 min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 

Building Coverage (%): 11.4 19 20 max. 

Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

65 49 40 min. 

Parking: 5 5 1.3   

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1900 Variance request shown in red. 
 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required  

HDC 
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Neighborhood Context  

  
 

   
 
 
 
 
 

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

No previous BOA history found. 
 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is proposing a large renovation which includes a two-story addition 
and rear deck.   Most of the project complies with all dimensional requirements 
for the district, with the proposed deck being the only part that encroaches into 
the rear yard 8 feet. It appears the size could be reduced to comply with the yard 
requirements or come closer to compliance with a smaller square footage as it is 
hard to see the hardship for the deck.      

 
Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 
1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 

Planning Department Comments 2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the 
Ordinance. 

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance 
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 
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4. 

Petition of KSC, LLC, Owner, and Lafayette Animal Hospital, LLC, Applicant, for 
property located at 2222 Lafayette Road wherein relief is needed from the Zoning 
Ordinance to allow a Veterinary Clinic/Hospital which requires the following: 1) A 
Special Exception from Section 10.440 Use #7.50 to allow a Veterinary Care use where 
the use is allowed by Special Exception.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 267 
Lot 2 and lies within the Gateway Neighborhood Mixed Use Corridor (G1) District. 

 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / Required  

Land Use:  Vacant 
commercial  

Veterinary Care  Primarily mixed uses  

Parking 29 29 7  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

2004 Special Exception request shown in red. 
 

 
Other Permits/Approvals Required 
None. 

Neighborhood Context     

  
 

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

February 19, 2020 – The Board granted the following special exception as presented: 
Section 10.440 Use #3.11 to allow a religious place of assembly where the use is 
permitted by special exception. 

 
July 20, 2004 – The motion to grant the following request for a variance failed, 
therefore, the request was denied: 

Section 304(A) to allow an 8’x10’ walk in cooler with a 13’ rear yard where 50’ is 
the minimum required.  

 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is proposing to relocate a veterinary office from 2059 Lafayette Road at 
the proposed location which requires a special exception.  The applicant has indicated 
they will use 3,500 square feet of the building.  For this square footage, 7 parking 
spaces are required for this use and the site has 29 existing spaces.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Zoning Map 
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Review Criteria 
The application must meet all of the standards for a special exception (see Section 
10.232 of the Zoning Ordinance). 
 

1. Standards as provided by this Ordinance for the particular use permitted by special 
exception; 

2. No hazard to the public or adjacent property on account of potential fire, explosion or 
release of toxic materials; 

3. No detriment to property values in the vicinity or change in the essential characteristics of 
any area including residential neighborhoods or business and industrial districts on account 
of the location or scale of buildings and other structures, parking areas, accessways, odor, 
smoke, gas, dust, or other pollutant, noise, glare, heat, vibration, or unsightly outdoor 
storage of equipment, vehicles or other materials; 

4. No creation of a traffic safety hazard or a substantial increase in the level of traffic 
congestion in the vicinity; 

5. No excessive demand on municipal services, including, but not limited to, water, sewer, 
waste disposal, police and fire protection and schools; and 

6.  No significant increase of stormwater runoff onto adjacent property or streets. 
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5. 

Petition of Kenton Slovenski, Owner, for property located at 175 Grant Avenue 
wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a two-story addition 
with an attached accessory dwelling unit which requires the following: 1) A Variance 
from Section 10.521 to allow a lot area of 13,950 square feet where 15,000 square feet 
is the minimum required.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 251, Lot 41 and lies 
within the Single Residence B (SRB) District  

 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single family   2-story addition 
With AADU 

Primarily Single 
Family  

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  13,950 13,950 15,000 min. 

Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

13,950 13,950 15,000 min. 

Street Frontage (ft.):  90 90 100 min. 

Lot depth (ft.):  155 155 100 min. 

Primary Front Yard (ft.): 40 30 30  min. 

Left Side Yard (ft.): 10 10 10  min. 

Right Side Yard (ft.): >10 >10 10  min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): >30 >30 30 min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 

Building Coverage (%): 12 13 20 max. 

Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

79 78 40 min. 

Parking: 4 4 1.3   

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1957 Variance request shown in red. 
 

 
 
Other Permits/Approvals Required 
Planning Board – CUP for AADU
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Neighborhood Context     

  
 

 
 

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

No BOA history found. 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is proposing a two-story addition to the dwelling which will be 
reconfigured to accommodate an attached accessory dwelling unit (AADU).  Per 
Section 10.814.22 below, an AADU is allowed on a nonconforming lot if there is no 
increase in building height or footprint.  Since the proposal increases both, and it is 
deficient for lot area the requested variance is necessary.  The applicant will need to 
obtain a conditional use permit from the Planning Board for the AADU. 
 
10.814.22 An attached accessory dwelling unit is permitted on existing nonconforming lots and 

within existing nonconforming buildings as long as there is no increase in building height or building 

footprint for any portion of the existing building and no increase to the nonconformity.     
 

Review Criteria  
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 
1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 

2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance 
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 
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6. 

Petition of the Rhonda Stacy-Coyle Revocable Trust, Owner, for property located at 
36 Richards Avenue wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to install a 
heat pump unit which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 
a 2' right side yard where 10' is required.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 136 
Lot 14 and lies within the Mixed Residential Office (MRO) District. 

 
Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single family  Install heat 
pump 

Mixed Residential 
and Office Uses 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  1,306 1,306 7,500 min. 

Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

1,306 1,306 7,500 min. 

Street Frontage (ft.):  38 38 100 min. 

Lot depth (ft.):  37 37 80 min. 

Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

~2.5 ~2.5 5 min. 

Left Side Yard (ft.): ~2 ~2 10 min. 

Right Side Yard (ft.): ~2 2 (unit) 10 min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): 2.5* 2.5*/ 12 (unit) 15 min. 

Height (ft.): <40 <40 40 max. 

Building Coverage 
(%): 

68.5* 68.5 40 max. 

Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

.>25 >25 25 min. 

Parking: 0 0 1.3  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1930 Variance requests shown in red. 
*prior variance granted 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

HDC – Admin. Approval 
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Neighborhood Context      

  
 

 
 

 

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

June 16, 2015 – The Board granted the following variances as presented and 
advertised: 

1. Section 10.321 to allow a lawful nonconforming structure to be extended or 
structurally altered without confirming to the requirements of the Ordinance; 

2. Section 10.521 to allow a 2.5’± rear yard setback where 15’ is required; and, 
3. Section 10.521 to allow 68.5%± building coverage where 40% is the 

maximum allowed. 
 
Review Criteria 
 

This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 

2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance 
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 
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7. 

Petition of the Kevin Shitan Zeng Revocable Trust, Owner, for property located at 
377 Maplewood Avenue wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to 
demolish an accessory building and construct a new free standing dwelling which 
requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.513 to allow more than one free 
standing dwelling on a lot.  2) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow: a) a lot area per 
dwelling unit of 2,638 square feet where 7,500 is the minimum required; b) 43% building 
coverage where 25% is the maximum allowed; c) a 4.5' secondary front yard where 15' 
is required; d) a 3' left side yard where 10' is required; and e) a 5.5' rear yard where 20' 
is required.  3) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a building or structure to be 
extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the 
Ordinance.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 141 Lot 22 and lies within the 
General Residence A (GRA) District. 

 
Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing 

 
Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single family  Demo 
structure/construct 
new free-
standing 
dwelling 

Primarily 
Residential Uses 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  5,277 5,277 7,500 min. 

Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

5,277 2,638 7,500  min. 

Street Frontage (ft.):  150 150 100 min. 

Lot depth (ft.):  108 108 70 min. 

Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

68 >50 15 min. 

Secondary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

0 4.5’ 15 min. 

Left Side Yard (ft.): 2’11” 3’ 10 min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): 2’10” 5.5’ 20 min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 

Building Coverage 
(%): 

45 43 25 max. 

Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

>30 >30 30 min. 

Parking: 3 3 3  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1900s Variance request shown in red. 

 
 
Other Permits/Approvals Required 
HDC 
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Neighborhood Context     
  

 
 

 
 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

No BOA history found. 
 

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is proposing to demolish an existing structure and construct a new free-
standing dwelling unit which will total 2 dwelling units on the lot.  Per section 10.513 
below, only one freestanding dwelling is allowed in the SRB district.   
 

10.513 One Dwelling Per Lot 
No more than one free-standing dwelling shall be built on any lot in a Rural, Single 

Residence A or B, or General Residence A or B district, except where specifically 

exempted by other provisions of this Ordinance. 
 
The proposed new structure will be more conforming than the existing structure, 
however it will still encroach into the rear, left side and secondary front yards and 
building coverage will be reduced by approximately 2%, from 45% to 43% where 25% is 
the maximum allowed.   
 

Review Criteria  

This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 
1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 

2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance 
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 
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8. 

Petition of 553-559 Islington Street, LLC, Owner for property located at 553 Islington 
Street wherein relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a rear addition 
in conjunction with reconfiguration of the existing six-unit apartment building which 
requires the following:  1)  A Variance from Section 10.5A41.10A to a lot area per 
dwelling unit of 1,201 s.f. where 3,000 s.f. per dwelling is required; 2) A Variance from 
Section 10.5A41.10A to allow 19.5% open space where 25% is the minimum required; 
3) A Variance from Section 10.5A41.10A to allow a ground story height of 10' 7.5" 
where 11' is required; 4) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming 
building or structure to be enlarged, reconstructed or extended without conforming to 
the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 157 Lot 3 
and lies within the Character District 4-L2 (CD4-L2) District. 

 
Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  6 unit 
apartment 
building  

Rear addition 
and 
reconfiguration 
of apartment 
building 

Primarily mixed 
Uses 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  7,207 7,207 3,000 min. 

Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

1,201 1,201 3,000 min. 

Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

3 3 15 max. 

Left Side Yard (ft.): 0 0 5 min to 20 max  

Rear Yard (ft.): 48 48 Greater of 5 ft from lot line 
or 10 ft from center line of 
alley 

Min Ground story 
height (ft.): 

10’ 7.5” 10’ 7.5” 11 min. 

Building Coverage 
(%): 

28 35 60 max. 

Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

19 19.5 25 min. 

Parking: 8 8* 9*  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1900 Variance requests shown in red. 
*CUP required for less than required parking. 

 
Other Permits/Approvals Required 
Planning Board/TAC – Site Review 
HDC 
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Neighborhood Context      
 

  
 

 

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

No BOA history found. 
 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant seeks to construct a rear addition and reconfigure the layout of the six- 
unit apartment building which will expand the nonconforming use.  No increase in the 
number of units is proposed, but because of the expansion of the use, a variance is 
required for the lot area per dwelling.  The proposed addition will maintain the ground 
story height of the existing structure, which is less than the required 11 feet.  This will 
require site review and HDC approval as well as a conditional use permit for providing 
less than the required parking.  The applicant is providing 8 spaces where 9 are 
required.   
 

Review Criteria  

This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 

2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance 
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 
 
 











Application to the Portsmouth Zoning Board of Adjustment for a Variance from the Building 
Coverage Dimensional Standard 

Narrative – 17AUG20 

 

Nathan Moss and Stacey Martinez-Moss are co-owners of a single-family residence at 5 Pamela 
Street in Portsmouth, NH. They purchased the property in 2006. The property is also listed as Lot 
119 on Tax Map 292.  The home was built in 1957.  

Nathan and Stacey would like to create a master suite in the home by constructing an addition onto 
the back of the structure.  The addition will consist of basement storage, master bathroom and 
additional closet space (Ref. Construction Drawings dated 27APR20, previously submitted). 

The propose addition has been designed to conform to the SRB front, side and rear yard standards, 
the maximum height standard and the open space standard. This application seeks a variance from 
the building coverage standard only.  

 
Tabulation: 

The total lot area is 0.26 acres, or 11,326 square feet.  The lot coverage consists of a single-story 
ranch-style residence, front porch, rear deck, and a detached shed.  According to the property record 
card, the lot coverage as of the last assessment consisted of 1,476 square feet of residence, 324 
square feet of garage, 288 square feet of deck, 68 square feet of front porch, and 96 square feet of 
detached shed space; the total tabulated coverage was 2,276 square feet, resulting in a 20.1% lot 
coverage. 

Since the last assessment, one addition was constructed on the east side of the home which resulted 
in 427 square feet of additional coverage (360 square feet of addition, 67 square feet of front porch).  
As a result, the current lot coverage is 2,703 square feet (23.9% lot coverage).  The proposed 
addition would increase the lot coverage by 247 square feet to 2,950 square feet, which equates to a 
26.0% lot coverage. 

 
Variance: 

The following information is presented to satisfy the variance criteria: 

1. The variance is not contrary to public interest. Stacey and Nate intend to improve their 
home by constructing  a single story addition onto the rear of the structure.  It will not alter 
the character of the Pamela Drive neighborhood in any way, as the home will remain a 
single story ranch. Setbacks to the street and side lot lines will not change.  The setback to 
the rear property line will conform to the existing criteria.  The height of the roof will not 
change.  Granting the variance request to the building coverage will not result in any 
perceivable change to the neighborhood or threaten public health, safety, welfare or any 
public rights.  Therefore, this proposed addition is exactly keeping in line with the essential 
character of the neighborhood.  



 
2. The spirit of the ordinance is observed.  The spirit of the ordinance is observed, as the 

proposed addition will conform to all of the minimum Front, Side, and Rear Yard 
Dimensions.  It also will be much less than the maximum height restriction of 35 feet.  The 
Building Coverage standard will increase from 20% to 26%.  However, the lot will still have 
74% of Open Space, compared to the SRB minimum standard of 30%.  As a result, we 
submit that constructing the addition will be in keeping with the intent of the ordinance. 
 

3. Substantial justice is done. The gains in additional living space that will be realized by Nate 
and Stacey will not cause any harm to their neighbors or the general public. Abutting owners 
will not see any noticeable difference from the current structure as the addition is a single 
story on the rear of the existing building.  The proposed addition will be similar to 
improvements that have been made by other residents on Pamela Street. 
 

4. The values of surrounding properties are not diminished. The proposed addition should not 
have any negative impact on the property values of other Pamela Street property owners.  
While vertical expansion is an option within the existing limits, Nate and Stacey’s choice 
not to add vertically to the existing structure is in keeping the architectural language of the 
neighborhood.  If anything, the improvements may raise abutter's property values. 
 

5. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. The 20% 
Building Coverage requirement for the SRB Zone may be well suited for 15,000+ square 
foot lots, as listed on Table 10.521 of the ordinance.  It means that 3,000 square feet of 
structure can be built on them.  However, the requirement creates a Hardship for existing 
structures on smaller lots, like Nate and Stacey’s 11,326 square foot lot.  As a comparison, if 
Nate and Stacey had a 15,000 square foot lot commensurate with the SRB baseline, the total 
lot coverage inclusive of the proposed addition would be 20%.  The 20% standard is an 
arbitrary figure that does not relate to other Open Space or Yard Dimension standards.  It 
does not allow owners the flexibility of using other measures to maintain the character of the 
neighborhood. 
 
The single-story house was constructed in 1956, years before Zoning Ordinances were 
added to City regulations.  Therefore, this requirement for the SRB Zone does create a 
Hardship for pre-existing lots.  This Hardship exists for all the small properties on Pamela 
Street.  Due to that fact that abutting properties have constructed additions and decks onto 
the rear of their houses and that the houses on Pamela Street are all similar, they must also 
have exceeded the 20% coverage limit and received City approval to do so. Therefore, 
granting the Variance to Nate and Stacey to increase the coverage standard up to 26% will 
not only preserve the character of the neighborhood, but will also be in keeping with 
precedent for alterations and variances in the neighborhood. 

 

 



Nate and Stacey request that the BOA grant a Variance to increase the Building Coverage 
requirement for 5 Pamela Street from 20% to 26%, to allow the construction of the proposed 
addition.  As explained herein, the proposed addition conforms to all other zoning criteria, is in 
keeping with the architectural mass, scale and character of the Pamela Street neighborhood, is 
visually indistinguishable from the street, and is otherwise consistent with additions and alterations 
to those of surrounding properties. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

George W. Melchior, R.A., P.E., LEED AP 

NH Lic. Architect #4382 
NH Lic. Professional Engineer #12207 
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REAR PORCH

83 SF
REAR DECK

571 SF
UNIT 553-3

646 SF
UNIT 553-4

193 SF
COMMON CIRC.

1052 SF
UNIT 553-5

NOTE: THIRD FLOOR AREA NOTED IS MEASURED TO EXTERIOR FACE 
OF EXTERIOR KNEEWALLS, AS DEFINED BY THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH 
ZONING ORDINANCE ("GROSS FLOOR AREA"). 

HABITABLE AREA AS DEFINED BY 2015 IBC WITHIN SLOPED CEILINGS 
DOWN TO 5'-0" CEILING HEIGHT IS 736 SF.

54 SF
COMMON CIRC.
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COMMON SHAFT

814 SF
BASEMENT
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BASEMENT
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BASEMENT
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BASEMENT

794 SF
UNIT 559-1
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UNIT 553-2
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1/8" = 1'-0"A105
  AREA PLAN - FIRST FLOOR - NEW WORK  _L5

1/8" = 1'-0"A105
  AREA PLAN - SECOND FLOOR - NEW WORK  _L9

1/8" = 1'-0"A105
  AREA PLAN - THIRD FLOOR - NEW WORK  _L12

1/8" = 1'-0"A105
  AREA PLAN - BASEMENT - NEW WORK  _L1

1/8" = 1'-0"A105
  AREA PLAN - BASEMENT - EXISTING  _E1

1/8" = 1'-0"A105
  AREA PLAN - FIRST FLOOR - EXISTING  _E5

1/8" = 1'-0"A105
  AREA PLAN - SECOND FLOOR - EXISTING  _C9

1/8" = 1'-0"A105
  AREA PLAN - THIRD FLOOR - EXISTING  _C12

Area Schedule (Gross Building - Existing)

Name Area
Zoning
GFA Comments

LEVEL A0.2 Basement
BASEMENT 782 SF 0 SF COMMON
BASEMENT 1052 SF 0 SF COMMON
LEVEL A0.2 Basement 1833 SF 0 SF

LEVEL A1 First Floor
COMMON CIRC. 83 SF 83 SF COMMON
FRONT PORCH 38 SF 38 SF COMMON EXTERIOR
REAR PORCH 43 SF 0 SF COMMON EXTERIOR
SIDE PORCH 68 SF 68 SF COMMON EXTERIOR
UNIT 553-1 406 SF 406 SF DWELLING UNIT - EFFICIENCY
UNIT 553-2 560 SF 560 SF DWELLING UNIT - EFFICIENCY
UNIT 559-1 794 SF 794 SF DWELLING UNIT - 1 BEDROOM
LEVEL A1 First Floor 1991 SF 1948 SF

LEVEL A2 Second Floor
COMMON CIRC. 89 SF 89 SF COMMON
UNIT 553-3 445 SF 445 SF DWELLING UNIT - EFFICIENCY
UNIT 553-4 515 SF 515 SF DWELLING UNIT - 1 BEDROOM
LEVEL A2 Second Floor 1048 SF 1048 SF

LEVEL A3 Third Floor
COMMON SHAFT 6 SF 6 SF COMMON
COMMON SHAFT 6 SF 6 SF COMMON
UNIT 553-5 732 SF 732 SF DWELLING UNIT - 1 BEDROOM
LEVEL A3 Third Floor 743 SF 743 SF
Grand total 5616 SF 3740 SF

Area Schedule (Gross Building)

Name Area
Zoning
GFA Comments

LEVEL A0.2 Basement
BASEMENT 814 SF 0 SF COMMON
BASEMENT 782 SF 0 SF COMMON
HABITABLE BASEMENT 238 SF 238 SF COMMON
LEVEL A0.2 Basement 1833 SF 238 SF

LEVEL A1 First Floor
COMMON CIRC. 278 SF 278 SF COMMON
FRONT PORCH 38 SF 38 SF COMMON EXTERIOR
REAR DECK 83 SF 0 SF COMMON EXTERIOR
REAR PORCH 85 SF 85 SF COMMON EXTERIOR
SIDE PORCH 68 SF 68 SF COMMON EXTERIOR
UNIT 553-1 589 SF 589 SF DWELLING UNIT - 1 BEDROOM
UNIT 553-2 565 SF 565 SF DWELLING UNIT - 1 BEDROOM
UNIT 559-1 794 SF 794 SF DWELLING UNIT - 1 BEDROOM
LEVEL A1 First Floor 2499 SF 2417 SF

LEVEL A2 Second Floor
COMMON CIRC. 193 SF 193 SF COMMON
UNIT 553-3 571 SF 571 SF DWELLING UNIT - 1 BEDROOM
UNIT 553-4 646 SF 646 SF DWELLING UNIT - 2 BEDROOM
LEVEL A2 Second Floor 1410 SF 1410 SF
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Less than 1,200 SF per dwelling unit

1,200 SF - 3,000 SF per dwelling unit

Greater than 3,000 SF per dwelling unit

Commercial / Mixed-use
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